Amortisation 592 277

Non-underlying operating costs 1,848 731

Non-recurring finance costs 24 1,924

Tax in respect of the above (213) (491)

Underlying profit after tax 4,365 3,551

Underlying earnings per share Pence Pence

Basic underlying earnings per share 5.95 5.48

Diluted underlying earnings per share 5.88 5.47

32

Free cash flow and cash conversion %

Free cash flow and cash conversion

HY 2020 HY 2019

Cash generated from operations 4,941 5,377

Adjustment for cash outflow re

IFRS 16 accounting
(987) -

Tax paid (1,993) (488)

Net cash from underlying

operating activities
1,961 4,889

Underlying profit after tax

Cash conversion

4,365

45%

3,551

138%

Reverse impact of double

taxation due to change in regime
1,400 -

Cash from operating activities excl

double tax impact
3,361 4,889

Underlying cash conversion
(excluding impact of change in tax regime)

77% 138%

33

34

IFRS 16 Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income

IAS 17

HY 2020

£’000

Change

£’000

Reported

IFRS 16

HY 2020

£’000

Reported

IAS 17

HY 2019

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated

IFRS 16

HY 2019

£’000

Reported

IAS 17

FY 2019

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated

IFRS 16

FY 2019

£’000

Revenue 31,977 31,977 23,861 23,861 52,662 52,662

Other operating income 281 281 220 220 415 415

Staff costs (19,931) (19,931) (13,465) (13,465) (30,137) (30,137)

Depreciation and amortisation

charges (1,076) (934) (2,010) (645) (577) (1,222) (1,473) (1,369) (2,842)

Impairment of trade receivables and

contract assets (93) (93) (196) (196) (439) (439)

Other operating charges (5,954) 1,033 (4,921) (5,252) 687 (4,565) (11,164) 1,560 (9,604)

Non-underlying costs (1,848) (1,848) (643) (643) (1,847) (1,847)

Operating profit 3,356 99 3,455 3,880 110 3,990 8,017 191 8,208

Finance costs (313) (329) (642) (509) (268) (777) (2,776) (575) (3,351)

Non-recurring finance costs (24) (24) (1,924) (1,924) -

Profit before tax 3,019 (230) 2,789 1,447 (158) 1,289 5,241 (384) 4,857

Taxation (602) 73 (675) (337) (337) (1,240) (1,240)

Profit and total comprehensive

income for the year attributable to

equity owners of the parent 2,417 (303) 2,114 1,110 (158) 952 4,001 (384) 3,617

Basic EPS
3.30 2.88 1.71 1.47 5.84 5.28

Underlying earnings per share
6.37 5.95 5.48 5.24 11.88 11.32

Underlying Profit Before Tax 5,483 5,253 4,379 4,221 9,819 9,435

IFRS 16 Reconciliation of Financial Position

35

IAS 17

Oct-2019

£’000

Change

£’000

Reported

IFRS 16

Oct-2019

£’000

IAS 17

Oct-2018

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated

IFRS 16

Oct-2018

£’000

IAS 17

Apr-2019

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated

IFRS 16

Apr-2019

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets & goodwill 45,841 45,841 37,283 37,283 46,444 46,444

Right of use 19,725 19,725 15,678 15,678 19,179 19,179

Property, plant and equipment 4,207 4,207 2,816 2,816 3,319 3,319

50,048 19,725 69,773 40,099 15,678 55,777 49,763 19,179 68,942

Current assets

Contract assets 13,007 13,007 9,463 9,463 11,112 11,112

Trade and other receivables 14,029 (128) 13,901 10,147 10,147 13,671 13,671

Cash and cash equivalents 4,816 4,816 5,487 5,487 4,904 4,904

Corporation tax 421 (73)   348

32,273 (201) 32,072 25,097 25,097 29,687 29,687

Total assets 82,321 19,524 101,845 65,196 15,678 80,874 79,450 19,179 98,629

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 147 147 144 144 147 147

Share premium 32,487 32,487 29,739 29,739 32,486 32,486

Merger reserve (3,536) (3,536) (3,536) (3,536) (3,536) (3,536)

Retained earnings 12,052 1,755 13,807 7,432 558 7,990 10,158 149 10,307

Equity attributable to owners of the

parent
41,150 1,755 42,905 33,779 558 34,337 39,255 149 39,404

Non-current liabilities

Finance lease > 1 year 17,016 17,016 15,102 15,102 18,447 18,447

Borrowings 21,900 21,900 15,000 15,000 19,000 19,000

Deferred consideration >1yr 1,536 1,536 1,611 1,611

Deferred tax 3,301 (287) 3,014 2,392 2,392 3,488 3,488

25,201 16,729 41,930 18,928 15,102 34,030 24,099 18,447 42,546

Current liabilities

Finance lease < 1 year 2,799 2,799 1,041 1,041 1,512 1,512

Trade and other payables 12,876 (1,759) 11,117 9,205 (1,023) 8,182 12,105 (928) 11,177

Deferred consideration <1yr 1,652 1,652 2,350 2,350 1,628 1,628

Contract liabilities 168 168 139 139 120 120

Corporation tax liability 407 407 796 796

Provisions 1,274 1,274 388 388 1,447 1,447

15,970 1,040 17,010 12,489 18 12,507 16,096 584 16,680

Total liabilities 41,171 17,769 58,940 31,417 15,120 46,537 40,195 19,031 59,226

Total equity and liabilities 82,321 19,524 101,845 65,196 15,678 80,874 79,450 19,179 98,629